

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MEREDITH BUSHER and ELLEN BUSHER as Co-
Personal Representatives of the Estate of EUGENE L.
BUSHER, and NANCY TUMPOSKY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DESMOND T. BARRY, JR., THOMAS T. EGAN,
JOHN P. HEANUE, WILLIAM M. KELLY,
FRANCIS P. BARRON, and WINGED FOOT GOLF
CLUB, INC.,

Defendants.

WINGED FOOT HOLDING CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant.

14 Civ. 4322 (NSR) (JCM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO
EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATED TO SPECULATIVE DAMAGES AND
UNRELIABLE OPINION TESTIMONY**

Maeve O'Connor
David Sarratt
Susan Reagan Gittes
Laura J. Samuels
Morgan A. Davis
Aasiya F. M. Glover
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Desmond T. Barry, Jr.,
Thomas F. Egan, John P. Heanue, William M.
Kelly, Francis P. Barron, and Winged Foot Golf
Club, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Money Damages Would Be Impossibly Speculative To Establish Here4

 A. Plaintiffs Should Be Precluded From Presenting Evidence on Damages
 Relating to Time-Barred Claims.....4

 B. The Only Potential Damages Left in Plaintiffs’ Case Are Too Speculative
 to Be Awarded, and Therefore All Evidence as to Damages Should Be
 Excluded.....5

 1. Damages Related to the 2013 Lease Are Too Speculative to
 Recover as a Matter of Law5

 2. Any Evidence for Damages Arising from Future Unjust
 Enrichment Should Also Be Precluded Because Plaintiffs’ Claim Is
 Duplicative And Covered By A Binding Contract.....8

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Damages Based On A Purported “De Facto Sale”
 Arising From A Single 21-Year Lease..... 10

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Introduce Evidence Relating Solely To Their Jurisdictionally-
Barred Request For Common Law Judicial Dissolution 11

III. The Testimony of Buddie A. Johnson Is Inadmissible Under *Daubert* 12

 A. Standard of Review Under *Daubert* 13

 B. The Testimony of Plaintiffs’ Purported Expert Mr. Johnson Should Be
 Excluded Because Even He Admits that He Is Not an Expert and Based
 His Conclusions Solely On His Mere “Belief” 15

 1. Mr. Johnson Repeatedly Stated that He Is Not an Expert on the
 Assignment He Was Given, and That He Is Not Licensed or
 Qualified to Conduct Such an Assignment..... 15

 2. Mr. Johnson Admitted That He Relied On No Data Other Than His
 Own Say-So To Reach His Conclusion.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

523 IP LLC v. CureMD.Com, 48 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 17

Am. Fed. Grp., Ltd. v. Rothenberg, 136 F.3d 897 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 16, 17

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC, No. 06 Civ. 5936, 2011 WL 1674796 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)..... 17

Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 830 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 11, 12

Berns v. EMI Pub., Inc., No. 95 Civ. 8130, 1999 WL 1029711 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 1999)..... 7

Coastal Aviation, Inc. v. Commander Aircraft Co., 937 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 9

Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 777 (N.Y. 2012)..... 12

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 15, 16, 17

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) 17

In re Fyre Festival Litig., No. 17 Civ. 3296, 2019 WL 3006629 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019) 12

Ingham v. Thompson, 88 A.D.3d 607 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011) 12

Kenford Co. v. Cty. of Erie, 67 N.Y.2d 257 (N.Y. 1986)..... 8, 9, 10

Levy v. Bessemer Trust Co., N.A., No. 97 Civ. 1785, 1999 WL 199027 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 1999)..... 8

Pappas v. Tzolis, 958 N.Y.2d 656 (N.Y. 2012)..... 12

R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. So, 748 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 16

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Robin Bay Assoc., LLC v. Merrill Lynch & Co., No. 07 Civ. 376, 2008 WL 2275902 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2008) 9

Sandata Tech., Inc. v. Infocrossing, Inc., Nos. 05 Civ. 09546, 06 Civ. 01896, 2007 WL 4157163 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2007) 12

Sea Trade Maritime Corp. v. Coutsodontis, 744 F. App’x 721 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 8

Summit Tax Exempt L.P. II v. Berman, No. 88 Civ. 5839, 1989 WL 152796 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 1989).....9

Trademark Research Corp. v. Maxwell Online, Inc., 995 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1993).....9

Washington v. Kellwood Co., 105 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 16, 17

Zaremba v. GMC, 360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i) 13

Fed. R. Evid. 702 16, 17
